in excess of $175,000, contracts shall be awarded by the City Council to the lowest 
responsible bidder.  In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Manual 
and the Public Contract Code, the latter shall control. 

Less than $45,000 

1. A public works project less than Forty-five Thousand and no/100ths 

($45,000) Dollars may be performed by City employees by force account, by 
negotiated contract, or by purchase order. 

2. City Manager has authority to award and execute any contract for public 

works projects under the informal limits (<$45,000). 

3.

[...]

decision on the protest.  The City Manager or designee may base the decision on 
the written protest alone or may informally gather evidence from the person(s) 
filing the protest or any other person having relevant information.  For 
procurements having a value of One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand and 
no/100th ($125,000.00) Dollars or less, the City Manager’s or designee’s  
decision shall be final. 

E. Hearing on Protest. 

If a bid was rejected on the grounds that the bidder was not a “responsible” 
bidder, the protesting party must submit materials set forth in Section C above for 
consideration.  A hearing will be set within a reasonable time to provide a  
decision before final approval of the selected low bid.  For procurements having a 
value of One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand and no/100th ($125,000.00) Dollars 
or less, the City Manager’s or designee’s decision shall be final. 

F. Appeal of City Manager’s Decision to City Council. 

For procurements having a value exceeding One Hundred Seventy-five 
Thousand and no/100th ($175,000.00) Dollars, an appeal of the City Manager’s 
decision may be filed with the City Council.  All such appeals must be in writing, 
and shall be filed with the City Clerk within five (5) business days from the date of 
the City Manager’s decision. 

G.